
 ___________

(x)

x DE-FE0011020

copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted ; or (c) By 

separate letter or electronic communication which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 

RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR 

OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted , such change may be made by letter or electronic communication, provided 

each letter or electronic communication makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

R799

078490442

Fluor Federal Petroleum Operations, LLC

New Orleans LA 70123

01601

900 Commerce Road East US 492
SPRO
U.S. Department of Energy
SPRO

New Orleans LA 70123

892435

900 Commerce Road East US 492
U.S. Department of Energy
SPRO
Strategic Petroleum Reserve Project

20FE001573See Block 16C0093

 21

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.  IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

is not extended.is extended, 

Items 8 and 15, and returning

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended , by one of the following methods: (a) By completing

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

FACILITY CODE CODE 

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

CODE 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code)

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6)CODE 6. ISSUED BY

PAGE   OF  PAGES

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.3. EFFECTIVE DATE2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION  NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

1. CONTRACT ID CODE
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

09/18/2013

Attn: David Palmer
850 S Clearview Pkwy
New Orleans LA 70123

Net Increase: $48,651.00

CHECK ONE A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority)  THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

 appropriation data, etc.)  SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not is required to sign this document and return    __________________ copies to the issuing office.

 ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

See Block 14

x

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

X

Pursuant to the authority Clauses H.2 Modification Authority, H.21 Work Authorization

Directives, and I. 132 DEAR 970.5232-3 Obligation of Funds the following changes are

incorporated.

1. Reference Section B.4 - Obligation of Funds. The purpose of this contract modification 
is to increase the amount of funds obligated under this contract by $48,651.00 from
$2,030,612,570.25 to $2,030,661,221.25. This is to provide funding to the M&O, $10,000.00 
of FY2020 allotment for Composite Adversary Team (CAT+), and $38,651.00 of FY 2019 for 
National Nuclear Security Administration (NNSA) mission support.

2. Reference Section J, Attachment B – Work Authorization Directives (WADs): The Fiscal 
Continued ... 

16A. NAME  AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 16C. DATE SIGNED

(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)

Justin Daniel Dudenhefer

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 11/2016)

Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

Previous edition unusable

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9 A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect .

02/07/2020
Signature on File



ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR

 2  2
CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE OF

Fluor Federal Petroleum Operations, LLC

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

DE-FE0011020/0093

        Year 2020 WAD titled ‘Life Extension 2 Program’

        Revision 1 for the period October 1, 2019 through

        September 30, 2020, dated January 14, 2020 is

        hereby incorporated into Section J, Attachment B

        (See attached WAD).

        This modification also corrects the total

        obligated funds amount from modification 0092,

        which should have read $2,030,612,570.25 not

        $2,030,612.25

        Delivery Location Code: 01601

        SPRO

        U.S. Department of Energy

        SPRO

        900 Commerce Road East US 492

        New Orleans LA 70123

        Payment:

             OR for SPRO

             U.S. Department of Energy

             Oak Ridge Financial Service Center

             P.O. Box 6017

             Oak Ridge TN 37831

        Fund: 00000 Appr Year: 0000 Allottee: 00 Report

        Entity: 000000 Object Class: 00000 Program:

        0000000 Project: 0000000 WFO: 0000000 Local Use:

        0000000

        FOB: Destination

        Period of Performance: 04/01/2014 to 03/31/2024

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)

Sponsored by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.110





2020-LIFE EXTENSION 2 PROGRAM Contract Number 


 DE-FE0011020 


 Page 1 of 10 
 


STRATEGIC PETROLEUM RESERVE PROJECT MANAGEMENT OFFICE 


U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 


 


WORK AUTHORIZATION DIRECTIVE 


   


TO 


 


Fluor Federal Petroleum Operations, LLC 


 


 


Management and Operating (M&O) Contractor for the 


U.S. Department of Energy Strategic Petroleum Reserve 


 


 


 1. TITLE:  Life Extension 2 Program  


 


 2. WORK AUTHORIZATION NO.:  2020- 3. REVISION:        1         


 


 4. RESOURCE REQUIREMENTS: 5. PERFORMANCE PERIOD 


   FROM  10/01/19  TO  09/30/20 


 ESTIMATED COSTS:  $174,035,177 


 


6.   DESIGNATED OFFICIAL:  _________________________________ 


    Paul S. Oosterling 


    Head of Contracting Activity 


  


 


7. DOE CONTRACTING OFFICER:   


  Justin Dudenhefer 


 


 


   1/14/20  


  Issue Date







2020-LIFE EXTENSION 2 PROGRAM Contract Number 


 DE-FE0011020 


 Page 2 of 10 
 


M&O CONTRACTOR FOR STRATEGIC PETROLEUM RESERVE 


 


Work Authorization Directive 


 


 


Life Extension 2 Program 


 


 


I. DESCRIPTION OF WORK 


 


 The Life Extension 2 Program Work Authorization Directive (WAD) provides for 


the management, support, and execution of those activities leading up to and 


including projects to correct known electro-mechanical issues at the four Strategic 


Petroleum Reserve (SPR) storage sites.  This WAD includes engineering, project 


planning, and integration in compliance with DOE Order 413.3B, Program and 


Project Management For The Acquisition of Capital Assets. 


  


 A. Planning 


 


  The Management and Operating (M&O) Contractor is responsible for the 


performance of the assigned Life Extension 2 tasks, as well as the effective 


coordination of other project participants.  The basis for performance of the 


aforementioned tasks shall be the Critical Decision-1 (Approve Alternative 


Selection and Cost Range) and Critical Decisions-3A, 3B, and 3C, 3D 


(Approved Long Lead Procurement) documentation. 


 


 B. Execution 


 


  In accordance with the Tailoring Strategy contained in the Project Execution 


Plan for CD-1, the sub-projects comprising the Life Extension 2 Program will 


each be processed for approval of Critical Decision-2 (Approve Performance 


Baseline) and Critical Decision-3 (Approve Start of Construction or 


Execution).  The approval of the sub-projects’ CD-2/CD-3 is targeted to be 


accomplished in FY 2021.  An additional early works CD-3C package (CD-3B 


for Bayou Choctaw) was approved in October 2019 for the preparation scopes 


at each site as well as an additional early works package CD-3D is planned to 


be submitted and approved in FY 2020.  Earned Value Management System 


Certification for the Life Extension 2 Program will be required prior to the CD-


3 approval phase.  The additional scope reflected in the engineering re-plan 


effort includes additional wells at three SPR sites, and inundation and 


subsidence prevention at one SPR site.  







2020-LIFE EXTENSION 2 PROGRAM Contract Number 


 DE-FE0011020 


 Page 3 of 10 
 


 


  The M&O Contractor shall perform the following activities: 


 


  1. Provide Project Management support to the DOE Federal Project 


Director, and perform an overall integration role. 


 


  2. Coordinate the efforts of other DOE Prime Contractors who may be 


engaged in Life Extension 2. 


 


  3. Commence mobilization and initiation of the Life Extension 2 Program. 


 


  4. Commence detailed Design, based on Conceptual Design Report of the 


CD-1 phase and approved changes. 


 


  5. Perform procurement  and awards of Long-Lead or Mission Critical 


equipment, per the approved CD-3A, CD-3B, CD-3C, and CD-3D plans. 


 


  6. Complete EVMS internal self-assessment in FY 2020 and adhere to 


established Earned Value Management System. 


 


  7. Prepare documentation for Critical Decision 2 and Critical Decision 3 


approval. 


 


  8. Support the Federal Project Director as the approval documentation of 


item 7 above is reviewed by the Office of Project Management. 


 


 







2020-LIFE EXTENSION 2 PROGRAM Contract Number 


 DE-FE0011020 


 Page 4 of 10 
 


II. DELIVERABLES 


 


 Deliverables for projects assigned to the M&O Contractor include the following: 


 


Deliverables (E = Electronic via Link to a Document 


Management System, H = Hardcopy) 


Due 


1. Project Status Report (includes cost and schedule 


status, safety performances, etc.) (E) 


Monthly, and as required 


at each Quarterly Project 


Review 


2. Interface Meeting Minutes (E) Weekly or more as 


required 


3. Provide support to the DOE Federal Project 


Director for monthly reporting in Project 


Assessment and Report System II as appropriate 


per DOE O 413.3 (E)  


First business day of the 


month after close-out of 


previous month’s 


reporting period 


4. Life Extension 2 Project Review Monthly, held on the 


second Thursday of each 


month to be scheduled 


per the schedule of the 


Project Manager 


5. Life Extension 2 specific weekly that includes a 


high level project update for the following (E): 


5.1. Life Extension Overall 


5.2. Bayou Choctaw (BC) 


5.3. Big Hill (BH) 


5.4. Bryan Mound (BM) 


5.5. West Hackberry (WH) 


5.6. Cavern Wells 


5.7. Multi-Site (MS) 


5.8. Construction Management 


5.9. FFPO Houston Texas 


5.10. Procurement 


 


Weekly, by scheduled 


meeting start time 


6. Conduct 75% and 90% Design Model Reviews, 


with associated engineering deliverables  


Per agreed upon  


scheduled milestone 


7. Perform Process Hazards Analysis Reviews with 


associated engineering deliverables. 


Per agreed upon  


schedule milestone 







2020-LIFE EXTENSION 2 PROGRAM Contract Number 


 DE-FE0011020 


 Page 5 of 10 
 


Deliverables (E = Electronic via Link to a Document 


Management System, H = Hardcopy) 


Due 


8. Issue 75% and 90% Estimates  Per agreed upon  


scheduled milestone 


9. Ensure all Life Extension 2 specific safety and 


health reporting is included as part of the base 


program WAD requirements, but is labeled as  


LE 2. 


 


  


 







2020-LIFE EXTENSION 2 PROGRAM  Contract Number 


  DE-FE0011020 


  Page 6 of 10 
 


III. PERFORMANCE MEASURES 


 


WAD NUMBER:  2020-1.A 


PERFORMANCE AREA:  Technical Support and Management – Life Extension 2 


FISCAL YEAR:  2020 


 


CRITERIA PERFORMANCE MEASURE FY 2020 OUTPUT 


MINIMUM TARGET 


1. Master LE2 Project Milestone Schedule - Ensure 


effective execution through management and 


control of project milestones. 


a.  Percentage of each fiscal year's Level 3 


milestones that are completed in 


compliance with established Control 


Milestone Change Requests (CMCRs). 


 


 


a. Complete at 


least 90% of all 


Level 3 


milestones 


within 30 days 


of the scheduled 


date. 


a. Complete at least 


95% of all Level 


3 within 30 days 


of the scheduled 


date. 


 


2. Cost Control - Ensure activities leading up to CD-


2/CD-3 are performed in a cost-effective manner 


in accordance with initial baselines 


In the period up to CD-2/CD-3, from 


 FY 2019, the major cost categories to 


be managed by the M&O Contractor are 


at the contracting quilt level at each site.  


These correspond to the LE 2 WBS 


Level 4. 


90% of Active (at 


least 25% 


complete) or 


Completed 


Control 


Accounts with 


Cumulative Cost 


Performance 


Index (CPI) 


greater than or 


equal to .90 of 


the approved 


baseline budget. 


90% of Active (at 


least 25% 


complete) or 


Completed 


Control 


Accounts with 


Cumulative Cost 


Performance 


Index (CPI) 


greater than or 


equal to .95 of 


the approved 


baseline budget. 







2020-LIFE EXTENSION 2 PROGRAM  Contract Number 


  DE-FE0011020 


  Page 7 of 10 
 


III. PERFORMANCE MEASURES 


 


WAD NUMBER:  2020-1.A 


PERFORMANCE AREA:  Technical Support and Management – Life Extension 2 


FISCAL YEAR:  2020 


 


III. PERFORMANCE MEASURES 


CRITERIA PERFORMANCE MEASURE FY 2020 OUTPUT 


MINIMUM TARGET 


3. Design Performance - Ensure effective 


management of A-E such that performance meets 


standard of care of industry leading A-E firms. 


Design/Model Reviews At least 80% 


completed within 


Design Management 


Plan (DMP) baseline 


schedule, or within 


30 days of the 


schedule. 


 


At least 90% 


completed within 


Design Management 


Plan (DMP) baseline 


schedule, or within 


30 days of the 


schedule. 


3.a. Design Performance - Ensure effective 


management of design such that performance 


meets standard of care of industry leading A-E 


firms. 


Design Error Rate Change Orders to 


Construction 


Contractors due to 


Design Errors or 


Omissions less than 


4% of aggregate 


total of value of all 


construction 


contracts based on 


A-E designs. 


Same as above, but 


less than 2%. 


To be included in 


multi-year PEMP as 


determination can 


only be complete at 


the end of 


construction – in FY 


2025. 


 







2020-LIFE EXTENSION 2 PROGRAM  Contract Number 


  DE-FE0011020 


  Page 8 of 10 
 


 


WAD NUMBER:  2020-1.A 


PERFORMANCE AREA:  Technical Support and Management – Life Extension 2 


FISCAL YEAR:  2020 


 


  


CRITERIA PERFORMANCE MEASURE FY 2020 OUTPUT 


MINIMUM TARGET 


3.b. Design Performance - Ensure effective 


performance t of A-E services such that 


performance meets standard of care of industry 


leading A-E firms. 


Accuracy of 75% Estimate Within 20% of 


Independent Cost 


Estimate (ICE). 


 


Within 15% of ICE 


4. Smart Plant Automated Outputs Verified accurate outputs of the following:   


Line list, P&ID, One Line Diagrams,Plot 


Points Instrument Index, Equipment 


List, Instrument data sheets 


90% of the output 


population is 


published by 90% 


design review. 


80% of the output 


population is 


published by 


90% design 


review. 







2020-LIFE EXTENSION 2 PROGRAM  Contract Number 


  DE-FE0011020 


  Page 9 of 10 
 


III. PERFORMANCE MEASURES 


 


WAD NUMBER:  2020-1.A 


PERFORMANCE AREA:  Technical Support and Management – Life Extension 2 


FISCAL YEAR:  2020 


 


  


CRITERIA PERFORMANCE MEASURE FY 2020 OUTPUT 


MINIMUM TARGET 


5. Data Quality – Demonstrate, publish, and retrieve 


capability by ensuring data integrity across the 


SmartPlant Design tools. 


Primary and Legacy tag matches across 


SmartPlant enterprise tools, 


(Verification/validation will be 


SmartPlan by Enterprise reporting 


capabilities) 


a. By the final 


75% design 


review work 


package, 


80% tags 


match and by 


the final 90% 


design 


review 


package, 


90% tags 


match. 


 


b. By the final 


90% design 


review work 


package, 


90% tags 


match. 


a. By the final 


75% design 


review work 


package, 


50% tags 


match and by 


the final 90% 


design 


review 


package, 


75% tags 


match. 


 


b. By the final 


90% design 


review work 


package, 


75% tags 


match. 







2020-LIFE EXTENSION 2 PROGRAM  Contract Number 


  DE-FE0011020 


  Page 10 of 10 
 


III. PERFORMANCE MEASURES 


 


WAD NUMBER:  2020-1.A 


PERFORMANCE AREA:  Technical Support and Management – Life Extension 2 


FISCAL YEAR:  2020 


 


CRITERIA PERFORMANCE MEASURE FY 2020 OUTPUT 


MINIMUM TARGET 


6. Data Quality – (continued) Publish/retrieve functionality for 


primary/legacy tags (Verification 


reporting will provide “what has been 


published,” and the latest retrievals by 


SPR tools) 


Between two 


applications by 


December 2019 


Between three 


applications by 


February 2020 


Between four 


applications by 


March 2020 


 


Between two 


applications by 


February 2020 


Between three 


applications by 


March 2020 


Between four 


applications by 


April 2020 


 


7. Contract Management – ensure effective 


management of contracting efforts such that 


performance meets leading industry standards 


Control Contract Cost Measure is of final 


contract value to initial award value not 


including changed site conditions 


Control Contract Schedule in relation to 


original contract Period of Performance 


not including weather delays over and 


above average for time of year and 


location 


15% of Award 


<60 days 


20% of Award 


<30 days 





